holding X 2 at  µ 2 0.00% 3.00% 6.00% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 7.50% 9.00% 10.50%

Vary X 2  independently,
holding X 1  at µ 1 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% -45.00% 15.00% 75.00% -21.00% 9.00% 39.00%

Vary X 1  conditionally ,

holding X 2  at µ 2 1.69% 3.00% 4.31% 15.00% 15.00% 15.00% 8.35% 9.00% 9.65%

Vary X 2  conditionally ,

holding X 1  at µ 1 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% -11.15% 15.00% 41.15% -4.08% 9.00% 22.08%

Vary X 1  conditionally ,

varying X 2  in its entire range -1.01% 3.00% 7.01% -45.00% 15.00% 75.00% -23.00% 9.00% 41.00%

Vary X 2  conditionally ,

varying X 1  in its entire range 0.00% 3.00% 6.00% -65.15% 15.00% 95.15% -32.58% 9.00% 50.58%

Portfolio ReturnPanel Description Note Uncertainty X1 Uncertainty X2

Panel A: Standard one-
way sensitivity analysis

Wrong independent
assumption.

Panel B: Correlation-
adjusted one-way
sensitivity analysis

Fixed the wrong
independent
assumption of
standard one-way
sensitivity analysis.

Panel C: 2-way
sensitivity analysis

Overall impact, not
the isolated
marginal impact of
each uncertainty.

27

Table 2:  Range of Input Variables and Estimated Standard Deviation

Variable Xi Low Base High Estimated SD StDev Break Even Point

Charter Ratio 45% 50% 70% 9.26% 40%
Capacity 40% 50% 60% 7.41% 47%
Price Level $ 95 $ 100 $ 108 $ 4.81 $ 97
Hours Flown 500 800 1000   185 664
Operating

$ 230 $ 245 $ 260 $ 11.11 $ 252

Percentage Financed 30% 40% 50% 7.41% 97%
Interest Rate 10.50% 11.50% 13% 0.93% 28.00%
Insurance $18,00

$20,00

$25,00

$ 2,593 $25,77
 Purchase Price $85,00

$87,50

$90,00

$ 1,852 $213,04
   Source: Reilly (2000)

28

Table  3:  Correlation Matrix for Eagle  Airlines

 Hours  PriceL  Cap  Ratio  OpCost  Insur  %Fin  Inter  PurPr
Hours  1
PriceL  -0.5  1
Cap  0.5  -0.25  1
Ratio  0.25  0.25  -0.25  1
OpCost  0  0  0.25  0.25  1
Insur  0.25  0  0  0  0  1
%Fin  0  0  0  0  0.25  0.25  1
Inter  0  0  0  0  0  0  -0.5  1
PurPr  0  0  0  0  0  0  0.75  -0.25  1

29

Figure 1 – Tornado Diagram for Different Sensitivity Methods

-40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

X1 (one-way)

X2 (one-way)

X1 (copula)

X2 (copula)

X1 (two-way)

X2 (two-way)

Portfolio Return

30

Figure 2: Copula Tornado Diagram: One-way Sensitivity for Uncertainties, including
Dependence

31

Figure 3:  Tornado Chart from @RISK for Eagle Airlines Problem

32

Figure 4: Rank Order Correlation Chart for Eagle Airlines Problem

33

Figure 5:  Copula Tornado Diagram: One-way Sensitivity Analysis for Correlations

34

Figure 6: Copula Tornado Diagram: Sensitivity Analysis for Capital and its
Related Correlations